#### CHAPTER 93—S. F. No. 452

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to salary of the County Auditor in Winona County and clerk hire in his office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Winona County, auditor's salary and clerk hire. In the county of Winona, notwithstanding any law to the contrary:
- The annual salary of the County Auditor shall be fixed by the Board of County Commissioners at not to exceed \$8,400 to be paid in monthly installments.
- The amount of annual clerk hire for the office of County Auditor shall be in such an amount as may be allowed by the county board.
- Sec. 2. Nothing in Section 1 limits the right of the auditor to collect and retain any fees or any other payment which he is now authorized by law to collect in addition to the stated amount of his annual salary.
- Sec. 3. This act takes effect upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Winona.

  Approved March 16, 1959.

# CHAPTER 94—S. F. No. 527

A second of the s

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to rate of tax for general revenue purposes in Mower County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: and the second of the second of the second

- Section 1. Mower County, tax levy. In the county of Mower there shall be levied annually on each dollar of taxable property, except such as is by law otherwise taxable, as assessed and entered on the tax lists for county purposes, such amount as is levied by the county board.
- Sec. 2. The rate of tax for general revenue purposes shall not exceed 13 mills.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority vote of the county board of the county of Mower.

Approved March 16, 1959.

#### CHAPTER 95—H. F. No. 90

An act relating to wild animals; regulating the possession and use of firearms in territory wherein there is an open season for taking deer; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 100.29, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 100.29, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Firearms regulation, during deer season. It shall be unlawful to have in possession out of doors, except upon target ranges operated under a permit from the commissioner, unless unloaded and contained in a gun case, or unloaded and broken down:
- (1) Any rifle, except a 22 caliber rim-fire rifle carried for the sole purpose of taking small game when lawful, or any shotgun with slugs, in any territory wherein there is an open season for taking deer with firearms, for a period of ten days preceding and five days succeeding such season;
- (2) Any rifle in a territory open for the taking of deer with shotguns and slugs but not with rifles, during such season.

Approved March 16, 1959.

## CHAPTER 96-H. F. No. 603

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.53.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.53 is amended to read:
- 169.53 Lights for parked vehicles. When a vehicle is parked or stopped upon a highway or shoulder adjacent there-